CHAPTER 675-H. F. No. 1522

[Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county providing for, and authorizing said county to permit the construction of a road and other structure necessary to connect an island with an existing county road; and upon completion of the road and structure in accordance with approved plans and specifications providing for the inclusion of such road and structure as part of the county road system.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Louis county; Duffy's Island; connecting road. The County of St. Louis is hereby authorized to grant a permit to any person owning land in Duffy's Island, Lot 6, Section 35, Range 16 West, Township 62 on Lake Vermilion in St. Louis County to construct, at his own expense, a roadway or other structure necessary to connect said island with County Road No. 413 located in Section 34, Range 16 West, Township 62 in St. Louis County. Before proceeding with the construction of the road and structure, proper plans and specifications therefor shall be prepared and submitted to and approved by the county board of St. Louis County. Upon completion of the road and structure, the County board shall approve the same and endorse its approval upon the plans and specifications therefor and file the same with the county auditor; and thereupon the road and structure shall become part of the county road system and open to the use of the public as such.

Section 2. This act shall become effective only after it is approved by a majority of the county board of St. Louis County, and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 676—H. F. No. 1541

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of county commissioners in Ramsey county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by $rac{ ext{strikeout}}{ ext{t}}$.

- Section 1. Ramsey county; salaries of county commissioners. Effective January 1, 1962, each member of the Board of County Commissioners in Ramsey county shall receive an annual salary as fixed by the county board, but not to exceed \$6,000, and the mayor of the city of Saint Paul shall receive a salary as fixed by the county board of Ramsey county not to exceed \$2500 annually for service as ex-officio chairman of the county board of Ramsey county, which sum may be retained by him regardless of any provision of charter or other prohibition.
- Sec. 2. During the period from July 1, 1961 to December 31, 1961, the salaries of the members of the Board of County Commissioners and the mayor of the city of Saint Paul shall be as prescribed in Laws 1959, Chapter 497, Sec. 2.
- Sec. 3. Other than as provided in this act, no member of the Ramsey County Board of Commissioners shall receive any additional fees, compensation, mileage, salary or emoluments from the county of Ramsey, the state of Minnesota, or any political subdivision thereof.
- Sec. 4. This act becomes effective upon its approval by the Board of County Commissioners of Ramsey county, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 677—H. F. No. 1543

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of officials in Ramsey County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ramsey county; salaries of officials. Effective January 1, 1962, the annual salary of the following listed officers and officials of Ramsey county shall be in such amount as may be fixed by the county board of said county, but not to exceed the following amounts, and to be payable monthly:

Attorney	•	1	\$14,500
Auditor			12,800
Sheriff	,		12,000

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.